

Nos. 20-1090 & 20-1124

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**RAV TRUCK AND TRAILER REPAIRS INC.,
AND CONCRETE EXPRESS OF NY, LLC**

Petitioners/Cross-Respondents

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-
APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

GREGOIRE SAUTER
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570-0001
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-1714**

PETER SUNG OHR
Acting General Counsel

IVA Y. CHOE
Acting Deputy General Counsel

RUTH E. BURDICK
Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT
Assistant General Counsel

Repairs, Inc., and reported at 369 NLRB No. 36, 2020 WL 1283464 (Mar. 3, 2020).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of pertinent facts	1
Argument.....	2
A. The Court’s question is based on a hypothetical that differs from the facts of this case.....	2
B. <i>Douglas</i> is factually distinguishable	3
C. Courts have enforced restoration orders in circumstances akin to the Court’s hypothetical	5
Conclusion	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Case, Inc.</i> , 237 NLRB 798 (1978), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>NLRB v. Gibraltar Indus., Inc.</i> , 653 F.2d 1091 (6th Cir. 1981)	5
<i>Coronet Foods, Inc.</i> , 305 NLRB 79 (1991)	5
<i>Coronet Foods, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 837 (1997)	6
<i>Coronet Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 981 F.2d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Coronet Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 158 F.3d 782 (4th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Douglas Foods Corp.</i> , 330 NLRB 821 (2000)	4
<i>Douglas Foods Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 1056, 1062-65 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	3-4
<i>Ferragon Corp.</i> , 318 NLRB 359 (1995), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 88 F.3d 1278 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	5
